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District Legal Services Authority:  BENGALURU (RURAL)
The Approved Final List of Panel Lawyers empaneled with DLSA/TLSCs.

Sl.
No.

Name of the Panel
Lawyers

Age Gender
(M/F/O)

Edu. Quali. Bar Enrollment
No.

Bar Enrolment
Date/ Month/

Year

Mobile No. Land Line / Any
other contact No.

E-mail IDs Empaneled
on

Empanelment
expiring on

Empaneled with
DLSA/TLSC

1 S GOPAL
 R/at. No. 789,
 Veena Nilaya, 5th Cross,
OPP. FCI, Vijinapura,
Bengaluru

69 Male B.A, LLB KAR/132/95 22/02/1995 9448864823 SGopal7890@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

2 CHANDRAKALA
 R/at, No. 920, 24th B
Cross, 16th B ain, HSR
Layour, Bengaluru

40 Female B.com, LLB KAR/1563/2019 23/08/2019 7204762549 chanda24121985@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

3 SHASHIKUMAR
 R/at, No. 30, Rajappa
Layout, Sante Beedi,
Jigani Anekal Taluk,
Bengaluru

34 Male B.A, LLB KAR/2231/2012 12/10/2012 9964009193 shashikumaranmol@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

4 SAIBANNA
 R/at, No. 1328, KHB 3rd
Stage, Yelahanka New
Town, Bengaluru.

59 Male B.A, LLB(Spl) KAR/335/1997 12/07/1997 9980870525 - 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

5 RAMAKRISHNA S
 R/at, No. 7, Second
Cross, Sathya Sai Layout,
Kodi Palya, Kengeri,
Bengaluru

40 Male B.A, LLB KAR/1110/2013 05/07/2013 9019535322 s.ramakrishna705@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

6 MUNIRATHNAMMA D
 R/at, No. 18, 1st Floor,
1st Cross, 1ST Main,
Azad Nagar,
Chamarajpet, Bengaluru.

70 Female B.A, LLB KAR/2095/2002 13/09/2002 9342926336 munirathnammad12@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

7 RANGAPPA A
 R/at, No. 531, 10th C
Main Road, 6th Block,
Rajajinagar, Bengaluru

43 Male B.A, LLB KAR/1108/2005 10/06/2005 9482026866 rangappa.Dabu@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

8 M RAMESH
 R/at, No. 8/47, 4th
Block, D B Sandra,
 Bengaluru

54 Male BA, LLB KAR/599/2000 25/02/2000 9343030045 Rameshdv2@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

9 B N SRIDHARAN
 R/at, No. 9631,
Narayanappa Building,
Opp. Biocon Ltd,
Hebbagodi, Electronic
city, Bengaluru

63 Male B.Sc, B.Ed,
LLB

KAR/2011/2008 14/08/2008 9880553354 nsridharadvocate72@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

10 NAGENDRA N
 R/at, Thayi Neralu,
Pattanagere, Bengaluru.

36 Male LLB, MBA,
CS(Final)

KAR/3566/2021 29/10/2021 8553183918 nagendramlc7599@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

11 B J SUNITHA
 R/at, No. 98, 5th B Main
Road, Hampi Nagara,
Vijayanagar, Bengaluru.

42 Female B.Sc, LLB KAR/2768/2005 02/09/2005 9535014834/78294
20017

sunbj5365@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

12 KENCHANAMALA DESAI
 R/at, Desai Associates,
No. 107/9, 2nd Cross,
Gandhi Bazar, Bengaluru
-4

59 Female B.Sc, LLB KAR/534/1993 11/06/1993 9844505528 kanchanamalad21@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district
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13 VAISHNAVI S DESAI
 R/at, Desai Associates,
No. 107/9, 2nd Cross,
Gandhi Bazar, Bengaluru
-4

32 Female BA, LLB KAR/1742/2015 04/09/2015 9538755442 vysh.92.vs@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

14 CHALUVARAJU B C
 R/at, No. 4/6, 42nd
Main Road, RR Nagar,
Bengaluru

39 Male LLB, LLM KAR/228/2015 06/03/2015 9739990033 chaluvarajulaw@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

15 JAYASHREE
DESHAPANDE R
 R/at, No.60,
Charmarajpet, 4th Main,
Bengaluru

58 Female B.Sc, b.Ed,
LLB

KAR/226/1996 16/02/1996 9535056279 jayashreedeshpander@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

16 PADMAVATHI G V
 R/at, No.24, AECS
Layout, RMV 2nd Stage,
15th Cross, Bengaluru

48 Female BA, LLB KAR/1479/2003 25/07/2003 7259212673 padmavathigv@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

17 LAKSHMI
 R/at, C/o. RR
Enterprises, No.111/5,
5th Cross, K N Extension
Triveni Road,
Yeshwanthpura,
Bengaluru

54 Female MA, LLB KAR/3026/1999 11/06/1999 9845938465 - 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

18 C KRISHNE GOWDA
 R/at, No.2, Panchajanya,
11th A Cross, Difence
Colony, Bagalagunte,
Nagasandra Post,
Bengaluru

56 Male B.Sc, LLB KAR/2793/1999 20/05/1999 9449503314 - 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

19 VIJAYA N
 R/at, No. 55, Jai
Bhuvaneshwari Nagar,
Nandini Layout,
Bengaluru

58 Female BA, LLB KAR/1365/2001 15806/2001 9972840176 vijaya123llm@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

20 SUPRITH S
 R/at, No. 141,
Sapthagiri Nilaya, 6th
Cross, Bilarahalli, BVS
Layout, B G Road,
Bengaluru

28 Male BA, LLB, LLM KAR/3071/22 16/07/2022 8073667618 suprithsathya@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

21 SHAILAJA
 R/at, No.29, 4th Main,
Brimdavana Extension,
Arekere Micolayout, B G
Road, Bengaluru

47 Female BA, LLM KAR/1323/2016 02/09/2016 9972233600 advocate.shailajablr@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

22 SUMAIYA RAHAMAN
 R/at, No.3, Savay Apt.,
Flat No.001, GIF Coles
Road, Bengaluru

41 Female BA ,LLB KAR/191/2014 25/10/2014 9980044100 rahman.sumaiya@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

23 RAJKUMAR V C
 R/at, 15/1, 4th Floor,
2nd Cross, Balaji Layout,
BSK 3rd Stage, Bengaluru

47 Male BA, LLB KAR/746/2018 15/03/2019 9488087105/
886744113

advocaterajakumavc@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district

24 SATHISHA H N
 R/at, No. 1387, 6th
Cross, Ashok Nagar, BSK
3rd Stage, Bengaluru

33 Male MA, LLB KAR/381/2019 29/03/2019 9743127890 beshnsathish143@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 DLSA, Bengaluru
rural district
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ANEKAL

25 SRIKANTHACHAIR.T
 C Muniyappa building,
1st floor, near Yellamma
Tempel, Anekal Town.

Age: 54 Male M.A, L.L.B KAR 635/1998 KAR 635/1998
 17/06/2003

9343763697 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

26 MUNIRAJU.C
  Suryanagar, 2nd stage,
Hennagara post, Jigani
Hobli, Anekal Taluk,
Bangalore-560105

Age: 47 years Male B.A L.L.L.B KAR 394/11 KAR 394/11
 15/04/2011

9945624976 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

27 M.A SHIVARAJU.
  No.2 Muthsandra
village, Mayasandra,
Anekal

Age: 45
 years,

Male M.S.C, L.L.B KAR 2721/07 KAR 2721/07
 31/8/2007

9901007800 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

28 IMRAN.B
 S/O Babajan # 50 Kote
Beedi Near idea Tower
Attibele, near Purasabe,
Attibele Town.

Age: 36
years,

Male B.A, L.L.B KAR 371/15 KAR 371/15
 27/03/2015

9886772594 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

29 NIRMALA.R
Mahantalingapura,
Channabasappa building,
Anekal

Age: 31
years,

Female B.A, L.L.L.B KAR 936/18 KAR 936/18
 28/7/2018

9591769743 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

30 NEELAMMA.S
 D/O Main , No.3,
Hompalaghatta village,
Anekal Taluk
Hompalaghatta PO:
Vanakanhalli

Age: 38
years,

Female B.A.L L.L.B KAR 1854/08 KAR 1854/08
 08/08/2008

9480394780 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

31 UMADEVI .R
 W/O Basavaraju
Halahalli Villge Attibele
Hobali Anekal Taluku

Age: 33
  years,

Female M.A, L.L.B KAR 1668/15 KAR 1668/15
 04/09/2015

9986531277 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

32 NETHRAVATHI
 D/O Husor road
  # 34 KSRTC Colony VTC
Anekal

Age: 28
years,

Female B.A, L.L.B KAR 70/2020 KAR 71/2020
 10/01/2020

9538743025 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

33 SHOBHA.R
 W/O Venkatesh #
1508/1 Indiabele Police
Rangaiah Layout Attibele
Anekal Taluku

Age: 41
years,

Female B.A, L.L.B KAR 1964/19 KAR 1964/19
 30/03/2021

9901298799 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

34 UMESH. A
  S/O Abbaiah # 141
Sompura Anekal Taluku

Age: 32
  years,

Male B.A L.L.B KAR 3570/22 KAR 3570/22
 19/08/2022

8073571474 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

35 REVATI K.
 W/O Manjunatha No 2
Thimmasandra Villge
Anekal Taluku

Age: 33
years,

Female B.A, L.L.B KAR 376/16 KAR 376/16
 12/06/2017

8296609443 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

36 SAVITA .M
  W/o Dillip A 83 Janataa
Colony Bestammahall
Villge Anekal Taluku

Age: 29
years,

Female B.A, L.L.B KAR 550/2019 KAR 550/2019
 29/03/2019

7795366330 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Anekal

srikanthachair@gmail.com

muniraju@gmail.com

shivaraju@gmail.com

imran@gmail.com

nirmala.@gmail.com

neelamma@gmail.com

nethravathi@gmail.com

shobha@gmail.com

umesh@gmail.com

revati@gmail.com

savita@gmail.com

umadevi@gmail.com

DODDABALLAPURA
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37 SRI VENKATACHALA B
 # 2 Anjauadinilaya
Priyadarshini Layout oop
APMC Road T B Circle
Doddaballapur
8105189270

46 M B.A LLB

Kar 4089/2007 23-11-2007 8105189270 Venkatachalab79@gmail.com

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC,
Doddaballapura

38 SMT SHANTHAMMA K N
 No 74,
Thirumagondanahalli
Hadonahalli Post
Tubagere Hobli
Doddaballapur
7760405255

39 F B.A LLB

KAR 2812/2008 30.04.2009 7760405255 sharnyash565@gmail.com

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC,
Doddaballapura

39 SMT SUNITHA N
 W/o Manjunatha B N
 no 3249 Dr.B.M
Ramegowda Compiex
Taluk office Road
Doddaballapur
9620442635

40 F M.A, LLB

KAR 2724/2011 02.12.2011 9620442635

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC,
Doddaballapura

40 SMT GEETHA R
 D/o Ramamurthy R
 #611, 12th Cross
Bhuwaneshwari Nagar
Doddaballapur
9591294525

39 F B.A LLB

KAR 423/2014 25.04.2014 9591294525 w

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC,
Doddaballapura

41 SRI UMESHA T
  # 121, Kantanakunte
Malla Thahalli Post
Doddaballapur Taluk
9916148764

34 M Bcom, LLB

KAR 282/2018 02-03-2018 9916148764 Umesht649@gmail.com

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC,
Doddaballapura

42 SRI SHIVARAJKUMAR C
 Anjanamurthy Nagara
Madhure Hobli
Doddaballapur Taluk
9916545606

32 M B.A LLB

KAR 1775/2021 26.03.2021 9916545606 42936473@shivagmail.com

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC,
Doddaballapura

43 SRI NAVEEN N
 Nandigunda Village
Heggadihalli Post
Tubagere Hobli
Doddaballapru Taluk
9900632431

28
 OBC

M B.A LLB

KAR 2137/2021 20.04.2021 9900632431

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC,
Doddaballapura

44 SRI AKSHAYKUMAR R
 # 3082 ganigarapete
doddaballapur taluk
9916917735

27
 OBC

M B.A LLB

KAR 3489/2021 08.10.2021 9916917735 akshayadv3458@gmail.com

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC,
Doddaballapura

45 SRI SHASHIKUMAR K M
 Kolur Village
Antharahalli Post Kasaba
Hobli Doddaballapur
Taluk 9739281803

29 M Bcom, LLB

KAR 557/2022 25.02.2022 9739281803 Shashikumar.k.m9739@gmail.com

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC,
Doddaballapura

46 SRI NAVEEN KUMAR K R
 Karanala Village
Thubagere Hobli
Doddaballapur taluk
7090272338

29 M BSC, LLB

KAR 2227/2022 13.05.2022 7090272338 Naveenkumarkr9001@gmail.com

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC,
Doddaballapura

suneetha3423@gmail.com

ww.Geethar.shwetha@gmail.com

navenn3892@gmail.com
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DEVANAHALLI

HOSAKOTE

47 ARUNA.V 38 Female BAL, LLB KAR/149/2014 21/02/2014 9901561144 arunavnayaka1144@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
48 BHARATH.J 39 Male BA,B.ed, LLB KAR/4040/2006 24/11/2006 9886070463 advocate.srk.dhl@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
49 CHETHAN KUMAR.S 39 Male BE, LLB KAR/1799/2012 23/12/2013 9739835163 nageshagowda.99@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
50 DINESH KUMAR.R 38 Male BE,Bed,LLB KAR/3558/2010 29/10/2010 9035521921 mmohanadvocate81@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
51 HASSEN TAJ 44 Female BA, LLB KAR 2630/2013 13/12/2013 9844907138 chethanks@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
52 MURTHY.M 37 Male BA, LLB KAR/1516/2002 16/08/2002 9880053013 Dmmuniyappa18dhl@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
53 MUNIRAJA.M 32 Male BA, LLB KAR/1754/2021 26/03/2021 9448358219 srirekha919@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
54 MUNIYAPPA 47 Male BAL, LLB KAR/1985/2003 22/08/2003 9880234929 haseentaj658@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
55 M.MOHAN 44 Male BAL, LLB KAR 218/18 02/03/2018 9035738735 bharathjgowda147@gmail. com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
56 NAGESHA.H.D. 37 Male BAL, LLB KAR/1141/2014 15/10/2014 7760598097 dineshkumarthoopu09@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
57 REKHA.C.K. 38 Female BA, Bed, LLB KAR/1887/2013 13/09/2013 9008291846 murthysudha7259@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
58 SHIVARAJ KUMAR 43 Male BA, LLB KAR/320/2017 02/03/2017 8073835443 munirajamuttu284@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall
59 Manjula 43 Male BA, LLB KAR/267/2020 13/03/2020 9108095320 manjuulaaramesh@gmail.com 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Devanahall

60 Smt.Indrani.P,  No 308,
V.R. Grand apartment,
Ruby lay out, Malur road,
Hoskote town, Ph.No
6363499401

Female BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Hosakote

61 Male BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Hosakote

62 Male BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Hosakote

63 Male BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Hosakote

64 Male BE, LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Hosakote

65 Female BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Hosakote

66 Female BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Hosakote

67 Female BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Hosakote

55

Sri.Ananda.M,  Obalahalli
village, Bylanarasapura
hobli, Hosakote taluk
Ph.No 9449669674

49

Sri.Ravi.D.R,
Doddadunnasandra
village, Devanagondi
post, Hosakote Taluk
Ph.No 9945568656

40

Sri Basavaraj
Gachinamani, No 20,
19th cross, 2nd Main
Road, Swamy
Vivekananda nagar,
Hosakote. Ph.No
9901065993

40

Sri.Sanjaykumar.S S.M.
extension, Near Indian
Oil petrol Bunk, Hoskote
town Ph.No 9972264789

49

Smt.Aruna.V  ground
floor, Lubi showroom,
Kote beedi, Dr Ambedkar
bhavan, Hoskote Ph.No
8971425339

30

Smt.Nayana.B.D,  No.
141, Bhaktharahalli
village, Nadavatthi post,
Hosakote taluk Ph.No
9964652888

27

Smt.Shyamala.M,
Maruthi Nagar, Sulibele
village, Hosakote taluk
Ph.No 7022294628

27

KAR/2742/1999 6363499401

KAR/476/2003 9449669674

KAR/875/2010 9945568656

KAR/2814/2011 9901065993

KAR/1109/2014 9972264789

KAR/2092/2018 8971425339

KAR/999/2021 9964652888

KAR/575/2022 7022294628

29.05.1999
devikaindrani2002@gmail.co

m

21.03.2003 anandmadvocate@gmail.com

16.04.2010
kpdravigowda8656@gmail.co

m

09.12.2011 basu.kdl@gmail.com

01.08.2014 sanjayraksha199@gmail.com

29.09.2018 legaladvice2051@gmail.com

12.02.2021 nayanadevaraj26@gmail.com

25.02.2022
shyamaashyamala9291@gma

il.com
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68 Male B.com, LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Hosakote

69 Female BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Hosakote

70 VENKATARAMAIAH 60 Male MA,Mcj, LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Nelamangala

71 RENUKAMMA 60 Female MA,M.phil,Bed
,LLB

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Nelamangala

72 SIDDAGANGAMMA 60 Female B.com, LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Nelamangala

73 B. VASANATHA UMAR 43 Male B.ed,MA,MSW,
LLB

01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Nelamangala

74 PRATHIMA N H 42 Female BA.LLB. 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Nelamangala

75 NAGARAJU S 32 Male BBM,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Nelamangala
76 ASHA 30 Female BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Nelamangala
77 ARPITHA H S 30 Female BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Nelamangala
78 MANJUNATHA S 33 Male BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Nelamangala
79 SUMA H 30 Female BA,LLB 01.09.2025 31.08.2028 TLSC, Nelamangala

Sri Vinaykumar, H.C
Honachanahalli village,
Kattigenahalli post,
Jadigenahalli hobli,
Hosakote taluk. Ph.No
9900813163

28

Smt.Varalakshmi.K.S,
Annnapurneshwari nagar,
Hosakote  Ph.No
9901807738

39
KAR/706/2022 9900813163

KAR/1289/2009 9901807738

25.02.2022 vinayvinidboss@gmail.com

24.07.2009 -
NELAMANGALA

KAR 321/1998
KAR 748/2001

KAR 2902/2001
KAR 3797/2005

KAR 4117/2006

KAR 1360/2020

27/02/1998 9008530822 vramaiah97@gmail.com

04/08/2001 9742482605 ---

15/10/2001 9964717579 siddagangamma@gmail.com

21/10/2005 9632599799 vasanthmanasu@gmail.com

01/12/2006 9845452519 prsthimsnlepbindlu@gmail.com

KAR 1242/2016 12/06/2017 8951357698 nagarajus111@gmail.com
KAR1702/2017 01/09/2017 7338327287
KAR1664/2017 14/03/2020 9964212279 arpithahso@gmail.com
KAR 894/2019 07/06/2019 9741002227 Smanjunatha831@gmail.com

11/11/2020 7899017787 kayvasuma18@gmail.com

ashabgowda2395@gmail.com


